Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL

General Purposes Committee
Date: Tuesday, 6th February, 2024
Time: 6.30 pm
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest
3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27 November 2023 (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Standing order - Changes to Council meeting procedures (Pages 7 - 52)
Report of Executive Director (Strategy and Change)

Chair & Members:

Clir D Jones (Chair), Clir C Campbell (Vice-Chair), Clir J Courtenay, Clir G Leroy, ClIr
A Line, Clir R McMullan, Clir K Murphy, Clir D Nelson and Clir M O'Connor



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL

Meeting of General Purposes Committee

Date: Monday, 27th November, 2023
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Present: Councillor D Jones (Chair)
Councillors C Campbell (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox*, G Leroy,
A Line, R McMullan and K Murphy
(*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.)

In Attendance: Councillor D Cowan
C Shuter, K Sawyer, C Gamble and T Row

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 6.50 pm

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nelson (substitute: Clir Cox)
and Councillor O’Connor (no substitute).

2 Declarations of Interest
The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(i) Councillor Cowan — Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) - one
of the nominees is a member of his synagogue;

(ii) Councillor Courtenay — Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nominations) -
one of the nominees is well-known to him;

(iii) Councillor Cox — Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) — Is a
season ticket holder at Southend Untied Football Club and Agenda Item No. 7
(Honorary Alderman Nomination) — As Leader of the Conservative Group has
signed off one of the nominations for honorary alderman;

(iv) Councillor Line — Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) —
Founder of fans supporting foodbank that works closely with Southend United
Football Club; and

(v) Councillor McMullan — Agenda Item No. 4 (Freedom of the City Nomination) —
Is a long-standing season ticket holder at Southend Untied Football Club although
is not a holder this year and Agenda Item No. 7 (Honorary Alderman Nomination)
— one of the nominees for honorary alderman is a resident in the ward he
represents and is well-known to him.



Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023
Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 9 February 2023, be confirmed
as a correct record.

Freedom of the City Nomination

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and
Change) relating to the nomination received, to confer the Freedom of the City on
Mr Kevin Maher.

Resolved:

1. That pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council
be recommended to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-on-Sea on Mr
Kevin Maher, in recognition of his eminent and outstanding public service he has
rendered to Southend United Football Club and the City of Southend-on-Sea.

2. That a Special meeting of the Council be convened in the New Year, to confer
the honour and to present Mr Kevin Maher with a ceremonial scroll.

Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places - Polling Stations

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and
Change) setting out the results of the consultation regarding the polling districts
and polling places that fall within the City and the recommendations of the
Returning Officer in respect of the responses received.

Resolved:

That that the recommendations of the Returning Officer, as set out in Appendix 2
to the submitted report be endorsed and that the current polling districts and
polling places/stations remain unchanged pending the completion of the ward
boundary review.

Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Honorary Alderman Nominations

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy and
Change) relating to the Honorary Alderman nominations received.



Resolved:

That, pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council
be recommended to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on Mr Roger Weaver
and Mr Mike Royston and that a Special Meeting of the Council be convened in
the New Year, to confer the honours.

Chair:




This page is intentionally left blank



Southend-on-Sea Agenda
A‘sss City Council Item No.

Meeting: General Purposes Committee 4
Date: 6 February 2024

Classification: Part 1 Public report

Key Decision: N/A

Title of Report: Standing order: changes to Council meeting procedures

Executive Director: Claire Shuter ED for Strategy & Change
Report Author: Kim Sawyer Director of Legal & Democratic Services
Executive Councillor: Clir Moyies, ED for Constitutional Affairs

1.1.

41.

Executive Summary

The Council meeting is a public debate between all Councillors. To engage
effectively with the public, rules are set out to govern the debate. This report
proposes changes to those rules to make the meetings more effective.
Those rules are known as ‘standing orders’.

Recommendation

That the General Purposes Committee recommends

(1) Council adopt the proposed changes to the Council Procedure
Rules as set out in Appendix A.

(2) Agrees to separate procedure rules for Committees, Overview and
Scrutiny and Working Parties as set out in Appendices B, C & D

(3) Agrees to minor revisions to the Contract Procedure Rules &
Finance Procedure Rules to make clear the procedures for key
decisions relating to contracts

(4) Permits the Monitoring Officer to make minor revisions to the
Constitution in response to organisational changes.

Background

The Councillors and the Monitoring Officer have been discussing procedures
to improve debate in the Council Chamber, greater transparency for
spending public funds are spent, particularly around contracts, improved
engagement regarding the public in councillors questions and general
house-keeping of the Constitution.

Reasons for Decisions
Explanations for the changes are as follows:

Notice of amendments to motion



4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

The proposal is to amend the standing orders so that amendments should
be delivered to the Monitoring Officer at least 1 clear working day prior to the
Council meeting.

This change allows time for the Monitoring Officer to advise the Mayor on
whether the amendment is proper and can be accepted by the Mayor. The
Monitoring Officer makes no determination on the issue under debate, that is
for the members. The Monitoring Officer is responsible for ensuring the
amendment does not negate or alter the purpose of the motion.

The outcome of this change will ensure that amendments do not delay the
debate in the chamber whilst the Monitoring Officer advises on the efficacy
of the amendment. It should support the flow of debate making this easier
for the public to understand the points being made.

Most members were in support of this change.
Moving amendments as part of the motion

A motion is published with the agenda and reports. The process of debate
on amendments is currently as follows

Motion

Amendment
proposed

Amendment voted

Amendment [Amendment doesn't
succeeds succeed
PoCElmes L Return to original
becomes oo
substantive motion
Motion debated &
voted on

This proposal allows the owner of the motion to accept an amendment and
move only the amended motion for debate. The process will be as follows:

Motion proposed
(with 
[...]
rds the ruling of the Mayor by behaving improperly or
offensively or deliberately obstructs business, the Mayor may move that the councillor
not be heard further. If seconded, the motion will be voted on without discussion.

If the councillor continues to behave improperly after such a motion is carried, the
Mayor may move that either the councillor leaves the meeting or that the meeting is
adjourned for a specified period. If seconded, the motion will be voted on without
discussion.

If there is a general disturbance making orderly business impossible, the Mayor may

adjourn the meeting for as long as they think necessary.

Disturbance by the Public

Page 12

May 2023
51 y



23.1

23.2

24.

24.1

25.

25.1

Part 4(a)

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Mayor will warn the persons
concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Mayor will order their removal from the
meeting room.

If there is general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the
Mayor may call that part to be cleared.

Exclusion of Public

Members of the public and press may only be excluded either in accordance with the
Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of this constitution.

Suspension and Amendment of Council Rules

In respect of business at Council meetings, any Rule, except those of statutory effect,
may be suspended on a motion which may be moved without notice, provided at
least one half of the whole number of councillors are present. Suspension can only
be for the duration of the meeting.

Page 13

May 2023
52 y



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27 November 2023
	4 Standing order - Changes to Council meeting procedures
	Appendix A - Part 4a Standing Orders (with amendments)
	Appendix A - Part 4a Standing Orders (without track changes)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Jones (Chair) 
 Councillors C Campbell (Vice-Chair), N Folkard, G Leroy, A Line, 

R McMullan, K Murphy, D Nelson and M O'Connor 
 

 (*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 30.) 
 

In Attendance: Councillors D Cowan, T Cox, L Hyde and J Moyies 
K Sawyer, C Gamble and T Row 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
  

8   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Courtenay (substitute: 
Councillor Folkard). 
  

9   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
  

10   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27 November 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 27th November 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

11   Standing order - Changes to Council meeting procedures  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Strategy & Change) 
presenting proposed changes to the Council’s Procedure Rules (Standing Orders) 
rules to make the meetings more effective. A copy of the proposed changes were 
attached as appendices to the submitted report. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That Council be recommended to adopt the proposed changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix A to the submitted report. 
  
2. That separate procedure rules for Committees, Overview and Scrutiny and 
Working Parties as set out in Appendices B, C & D, be approved. 
  
3. That the minor revisions to the Contract Procedure Rules & Finance Procedure 
Rules as outlined in the submitted to make clear the procedures for key decisions 
relating to contracts, be approved. 



 
 

 
 

  
4. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make minor revisions to the 
Constitution in response to any organisational changes. 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


